

FOOTNOTE	ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT COST	TOTAL
1	105-01	CONSTRUCTION STAKES, LINES AND GRADES	LS	1.00	29,525.00	29,525.00
2	201-07.01	REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF BRUSH & TREES	LS	1.00	14,350.00	14,350.00
	202-02.01	REMOVAL OF PIPE (24" RCP, STA. 274+79.66)	L.F.	5.00	332.00	1,660.00
	202-03	REMOVAL OF RIGID PAVEMENT, SIDEWALK, ETC.	S.Y.	180.00	24.70	4,446.00
	202-03.01	REMOVAL OF ASPHALT PAVEMENT	S.Y.	1,205.00	4.40	5,302.00
8	202-08.10	REMOVAL OF CURB (EXTRUDED)	L.F.	229.00	12.50	2,862.50
	202-08.15	REMOVAL OF CURB AND GUTTER (AT INTERSECTIONS)	L.F.	86.00	34.35	2,954.10
14	203-01	ROAD AND DRAINAGE EXCAVATION (UNCLASSIFIED)	C.Y.	111.00	158.00	17,538.00
	203-03	BORROW EXCAVATION (UNCLASSIFIED)	C.Y.	620.00	105.00	65,100.00
	203-04	PLACING AND SPREADING TOPSOIL	C.Y.	40.00	327.85	13,114.00
	209-05	SEDIMENT REMOVAL	C.Y.	60.00	81.20	4,872.00
10	209-08.02	TEMPORARY SILT FENCE (WITH BACKING)	L.F.	4,500.00	5.25	23,625.00
10	209-40.33	CATCH BASIN PROTECTION (TYPE D)	EA	39.00	240.00	9,360.00
5	303-01	MINERAL AGGREGATE, TYPE A BASE, GRADING D	TON	357.00	52.50	18,742.50
	307-01.08	ASPHALT CONCRETE MIX (PG64-22) (BPMB-HM) GRADING B-M2	TON	54.00	242.00	13,068.00
	402-01	BITUMINOUS MATERIAL FOR PRIME COAT (PC)	TON	0.67	2,550.00	1,708.50
15	402-02	AGGREGATE FOR COVER MATERIAL (PC)	TON	3.00	495.00	1,485.00
	403-01	BITUMINOUS MATERIAL FOR TACK COAT (TC)	TON	0.20	2,965.00	593.00
	407-20.05	SAW CUTTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT	L.F.	2,000.00	2.20	4,400.00
	411-01.11	ACS MIX (PG64-22) GRADING E RDWY	TON	96.00	205.00	19,680.00
	502-04.01	SAWING CONCRETE PAVEMENT (FULL DEPTH)	L.F.	220.00	5.00	1,100.00
	604-01.20	BOX TUBE SAFETY RAIL	L.F.	84.00	245.00	20,580.00
3	607-06.02	30" CONCRETE PIPE CULVERT (CLASS III)	L.F.	95.00	217.00	20,615.00
	611-01.02	MANHOLES (>4'-8" DEPTH)	EA	2.00	7,595.00	15,190.00
7	701-01.01	CONCRETE SIDEWALK (4")	S.F.	23,977.00	7.95	190,617.15
6	701-02	CONCRETE DRIVEWAY	S.F.	4,760.00	10.70	50,932.00
13	701-02.03	CONCRETE CURB RAMP	S.F.	860.00	27.40	23,564.00

FOOTNOTE	ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT COST	TOTAL
	702-01.01	EXTRUDED SLOPING CURB	L.F.	228.00	23.25	5,301.00
9	702-01.02	CONCRETE CURB	L.F.	91.00	61.50	5,596.50
	702-03	CONCRETE COMBINED CURB AND GUTTER	C.Y.	26.00	477.00	12,422.00
	705-06.02	W BEAM GR (TYPE 2) MASH TL3 (LONG POST)	L.F.	117.00	38.50	4,504.50
	705-06.10	GR TERMINAL TRAILING END (TYPE 13) MASH TL-3	EA	2.00	1,456.00	2,912.00
	706-01	GUARDRAIL REMOVED	L.F.	116.00	1.10	127.60
	712-01	TRAFFIC CONTROL	LS	1.00	97,850.00	97,850.00
	712-04.01	FLEXIBLE DRUMS (CHANNELIZING)	EA	88.00	31.20	2,745.60
	712-06	SIGNS (CONSTRUCTION)	SF	384.00	7.00	2,688.00
	712-08.03	ARROW BOARD (TYPE C)	EA	2.00	832.00	1,664.00
	712-09.02	REMOVABLE PAVEMENT MARKING (8" BARRIER LINE)	L.F.	6,426.00	4.15	26,667.90
	713-11.01	"U" SECTION STEEL POSTS	LB.	33.00	4.15	136.95
	713-15.02	REMOVAL & RELOCATION OF SIGNS AND SUPPORT	EA	13.00	104.00	1,352.00
	713-16.20	SIGNS (R10-15, 30" x 30")	EA	1.00	130.00	130.00
4	716-02.05	PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING (STOP LINE)	L.F.	120.00	26.00	3,120.00
4	716-02.09	PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING (LONGITUDINAL CROSS-WALK)	L.F.	360.00	46.80	16,848.00
	717-01	MOBILIZATION	LS	1.00	21,350.00	21,350.00
	730-08.02	SIGNAL CABLE - 5 CONDUCTOR	L.F.	58.00	2.75	159.50
	730-08.03	SIGNAL CABLE - 7 CONDUCTOR	L.F.	17.00	3.00	51.00
	730-08.04	SIGNAL CABLE - 9 CONDUCTOR	L.F.	17.00	3.30	56.10
	730-12.02	CONDUIT 2" DIAMETER (PVC SCHEDULE 40)	L.F.	50.00	24.10	1,205.00
	730-12.16	CONDUIT (2" DIAMETER, PVC, DIRECTIONAL DRILL)	L.F.	175.00	76.65	13,413.75
	730-23.28	PEDESTAL POLE (TYPE A)	EA	2.00	3,284.20	6,568.40
	730-26.06	PEDESTRIAN PUSHBUTTON POST	EA	1.00	2,955.80	2,955.80
11	730-26.11	COUNTDOWN PED SIGNAL HEAD W/AUDIBLE PUSHBUTTON & 15 IN SIGN	EA	4.00	2,063.60	8,254.40
	801-01	SEEDING (WITH MULCH)	UNIT	5.00	500.00	2,500.00
	805-12.02	EROSION CONTROL BLANKET (TYPE II)	S.Y.	1,585.00	2.20	3,487.00

FOOTNOTE	ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT COST	TOTAL
	920-10.01	REMOVE GRAVEL	S.F.	800.00	5.75	4,600.00
	920-10.04	18" PVC STRUCTURE	EA	1.00	5,710.00	5,710.00
	920-11	PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING (6" DOUBLE YELLOW SOLID LINE)	L.F.	37.00	32.00	1,184.00
12	920-11.01	4" CONCRETE SIDEWALK (WITH 1' WIDE CONCRETE TURN DOWN)	S.F.	2,153.00	10.50	22,606.50
	920-12	12" HP PIPE	L.F.	11.00	242.00	2,662.00
	920-13.04	ADJUST TELEPHONE BOX	EA	1.00	900.00	900.00
	920-14.04	ADJUST ELECTRICAL BOX	EA	1.00	1,350.00	1,350.00
	920-15.04	ADJUST FIBER OPTIC BOX	EA	1.00	2,200.00	2,200.00
	920-16.04	REMOVE AND REPLACE BENCH	EA	1.00	2,850.00	2,850.00
	920-17.04	REMOVE HEADWALL	EA	2.00	650.00	1,300.00
	920-18.04	REMOVE CATCH BASIN	EA	1.00	1,650.00	1,650.00
	920-19.04	REMOVE AND REPLACE FLAG POLE	EA	1.00	7,400.00	7,400.00

FOOTNOTES	
1	INCLUDES THE FURNISHING, SETTING, MAINTAINING, AND RESETTING, WHEN NECESSARY, THE STAKES, AND FOR PROVIDING ALL LABOR, EQUIPMENT, MATERIALS, AND INCIDENTALS TO COMPLETE THE WORK AS SPECIFIED.
2	INCLUDES REMOVAL OF LANDSCAPING, TREES, BRUSH AS NOTED ON PLANS.
3	BEDDING MATERIAL SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE COST OF THE PROPOSED PIPE CULVERT. SEE STANDARD DRAWING NO. D-PB-1 AND D-PB-2 FOR ADDITIONAL DETAILS.
4	CONTRACTOR MAY ELECT TO SUBSTITUTE PREFORMED PLASTIC FOR THERMOPLASTIC. PREFORMED PLASTIC SHALL BE PAID FOR AT THE SAME UNIT PRICE AS BID FOR THERMOPLASTIC
5	INCLUDES GRAVEL DRIVEWAY REPLACEMENT ASPHALT DRIVEWAY TIE IN, AND FULL DEPTH ASPHALT
6	INCLUDES 6' ACCESSIBLE PATH ACROSS DRIVEWAYS AS WELL REMAINING TIE IN FOR CONCRETE DRIVEWAYS. INCLUDES COST OF BASE STONE AND WELDED WIRE MESH.
7	PER MM-SW-1, COST OF REMOVING AND RESETTING MAILBOXES WILL BE PAID FOR WITH COST OF SIDEWALK. INCLUDES COST OF BASE STONE.
8	INCLUDES REMOVAL OF POST CURB AT CURB RAMP TIE IN LOCATION AT NONAVILLE ROAD ON SOUTH SIDE OF LEBANON ROAD
9	INCLUDES HEADER CURB
10	SEE SUBSECTION 209.07 OF THE STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR MAINTENANCE REPLACEMENT. ALL QUANTITIES ARE TO BE USED AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER.
11	PUSHBUTTON SHOULD BE AN ACCESSIBLE PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL WITH AUDIBLE TONES AND VIBROTACTILE SURFACE
12	COST OF 6" WELDED WIRE MESH WITHIN THE SIDEWALK AND TURNDOWN WALL TO BE INCLUDED IN THE COST OF THIS ITEM.
13	HEADER CURB AT RAMPS AND TRUNCATED DOMES SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE COST OF THIS ITEM.
14	INCLUDES COST OF EXCAVATION FOR SIDEWALKS AND DRIVEWAYS
15	ITEM TO BE USED AS DIRECTED BY ENGINEER

Eight hundred seventy-five thousand

nine hundred sixty-three and 25 /100 Dollars,

\$ 875,963.25

Note: This project shall be awarded to the lowest responsive and qualified bidder based upon the sum of the base bids for this project (SR-24 from near Benton Douglas Parkway to Nonavile Road.) (PIN: 130263.00).

The Bidder acknowledges that he (she) has received the following addenda. The modifications to the Bid Documents noted therein have been considered and all cost thereto are included in the Bid Sum.

A. Addendum Number N/A Dated _____

B. Addendum Number N/A Dated _____

C. Addendum Number N/A Dated _____

NOTE:

The penalty for making false statement in offers is prescribed in 18 U.S.C. 1001.

Company Address: 9857 Lebanon Rd. Ste 200 Mt. Juliet, TN 37122

Company Telephone #: 615-444-8183 Fax #: _____

Name of Person Signing Bid: Rachelle Reigard

Signature: Rachelle Reigard

Title of Person Signing Bid: President

Date: _____

Bid Award

END OF BID FORM

CITY OF MT. JULIET, TENNESSEE

CONTRACT NO. 200120

This agreement is made and executed in three (3) originals, between the CITY OF MT. JULIET, and _____ hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor."

WITNESSETH

The CITY OF MT. JULIET did advertise for, receive and accept a bid from the Contractor for work on the above identified contract.

In consideration of the agreements herein contained; to be performed by the parties hereto and of the payments hereafter agreed to be made, it is mutually agreed by both parties that:

1. The contract between the parties consists of the following "Contract Documents" all of which constitute one instrument:
 - (a) the Instructions to Bidders
 - (b) the Proposal
 - (c) all conditions and terms of this Contract form
 - (d) the Contract Payment & Performance Bond and/or Letter of Credit, where applicable
 - (e) the most current version of the *Tennessee Department of Transportation Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction* (herein referred to as *TDOT Standard Specifications*)
 - (f) Supplemental Specifications
 - (g) Revisions and Additions
 - (h) Special Provisions
 - (i) Addenda
 - (j) The most current version of the TDOT Standard Drawings
 - (k) The Contract Plans,
 - (l) The Work Order
 - (m) Construction Changes
 - (n) Supplemental Agreements

All of the provisions contained in the listed Contract Documents are incorporated herein by reference with the same force and effect as though set out in full.

2. The Contract Documents are intended to be complementary and to describe and provide for a complete work. Requirements in one of these are as binding as if occurring in all of them. In case of discrepancy, Supplemental Specifications will govern over the TDOT Standard Specifications; the TDOT Standard Specifications will govern over the local government standard specifications; the Contract Plans will govern over both Supplemental and Standard Specifications, and Special Provisions will govern over both Plans and Specifications. In interpreting Plans, calculated dimensions will govern over scaled dimensions. Contract Plans, typical cross sections and approved working drawings will govern over Standard Drawings.
3. The Contractor agrees to furnish all materials, equipment, machinery, tools and labor and to perform the work required to complete the project in a thorough and

workmanlike manner, to the satisfaction of the appropriate official of the CITY OF MT. JULIET.

4. The CITY OF MT. JULIET agrees to pay to the Contractor such unit prices for the work actually done as are set out in the accompanying proposal, in the manner provided for in the TDOT Standard Specifications, Supplemental Specifications and applicable Special Provisions.
5. The Contractor shall, at all times, observe and comply with all applicable federal, state and local laws, ordinances and regulations and shall indemnify and hold harmless the CITY OF MT. JULIET and all of its officers, agents and servants against any claim of liability or assessment of fines or penalties arising from or based upon the Contractor's and/or its employees' violations of any such law ordinance or regulation. The Contractor shall maintain documentation for all charges against the CITY OF MT. JULIET under this Contract. The books, records and documents of the Contractor insofar as they relate to the work performed or money received under this contract shall be maintained for a period of seven (7) full years from the date of the final payment and shall be subject to audit at any reasonable time and upon reasonable notice by the CITY OF MT. JULIET, the State, the Comptroller of the Treasury, the Tennessee Department of Transportation, or their duly appointed representatives.
6. The Contractor shall be responsible for any and all injury or damage to persons or to property arising from the prosecution of the work and due to any act, omission, neglect or misconduct in its manner or method of prosecuting the work or due to its non-execution of the work or due to defective work or materials. The Contractor shall provide proof of adequate and appropriate general liability insurance providing liability coverage in an amount not less than \$1 million dollars per occurrence and \$300,000 per claimant, naming the CITY OF MT. JULIET as an additional insured.
7. The Contractor shall indemnify and hold harmless the CITY OF MT. JULIET and all of its officers, agents and employees from all suits, actions or claims of any character arising from the Contractor's acts or omissions in the prosecution of the work, use of unacceptable materials in constructing the work, infringement of patent, trade mark or copyright, or claims for Workers' Compensation. If any such suit, action or claim is filed, the CITY OF MT. JULIET may retain from the monies due to the Contractor under this Contract a sum deemed sufficient by the CITY OF MT. JULIET to protect the CITY OF MT. JULIET from loss therefrom. Upon resolution of the suit, action or claim, any remaining retained funds will be released.
8. Upon execution of this Contract, the Contractor shall be prepared to begin the work to be performed under the Contract but will not proceed until it has received official "Notice to Proceed". This official notice will stipulate the date upon which it is expected that the Contractor will begin his work, and from which date the working days tabulated against its time limit will begin. All other requirements in regard to the beginning of construction set forth in the Proposal and Special Provisions will date from the official notice.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Contract to be signed and executed by their respective authorized agents or officials.

_____ Contractor 1	_____ Contractor 2*
By: _____	By: _____
_____ Print Name and Title	_____ Print Name and Title
_____ Date	_____ Date

CITY OF MT. JULIET, TENNESSEE

This Contract is accepted _____ day of _____ ,
this _____
and is effective on the _____ day of _____ ,

[CITY/COUNTY Official]

Approved:

CITY OF MT. JULIET Attorney

***NOTE:** The signature and information for Contractor 2 is to be provided when there is a joint venture.